Alabama Nursing Home Association (ANHA) Seminar

SPONSORED BY: Senior Care Pharmacy & Gericare Medical Supply

“Playing by the Rules for the Medicaid Nursing Home Program and Conducting an Effective Medical Record Audit”

The Hyatt Regency – Wynfrey Hotel
1000 Riverchase Galleria
Birmingham, AL 35244
April 2, 2014

Medicaid Representatives
Ozenia Patterson, Long Term Care Director
Robin Arrington, Nursing Home & Ombudsman Program Manager

State of Alabama Medicaid Agency

• MISSION: To provide a system of financing health care for eligible Alabamians in accordance with established statues and Executive Orders.

• VISION: To play a key leadership role in ensuring availability and access to appropriate health care for all Alabamians.

Long Term Care Division

The Alabama Medicaid Agency administers a comprehensive program of Long Term Care services that offers eligible recipients a wide range of care choices as well as increased opportunities to receive services at home, in the community, or in a facility. The Long Term Care Division consists of the following programs:

• Home Health Program
• Hospice Program
• Intermediate Care Facility for the Mentally Retarded (ICF/MR) Program
• Nursing Home Program
• Ombudsman Program
• Ventilator Dependent and Qualified Tracheostomy Care (Nursing Home Vent)
• Gateway to Community Living (Money Follows the Person [MFTP] Program)
• Private Duty Nursing (PDN) Program
• Prosthetics and Orthotics Program
Long Term Care Division

The Alabama Medicaid Agency administers a comprehensive program of Long Term Care services that offers eligible recipients a wide range of care choices as well as increased opportunities to receive services at home, in the community, or in a facility. The Long Term Care Division consists of the following programs:

- Home Health Program
- Hospice Program
- Intermediate Care Facility for the Mentally Retarded (ICF/MR) Program
- Nursing Home Program
- Ombudsman Program
- Ventilator Dependent and Qualified Tracheostomy Care (Nursing Home Vent)
- Gateway to Community Living (Money Follows the Person (MFTP) Program
- Private Duty Nursing (PDN) Program
- Prosthetics and Orthotics Program

Long Term Care Division

Long Term Care services also include waiver programs to provide alternatives to institutional care. Long Term Care waiver services include:

- Alabama Community Transition (ACT) Waiver
- Elderly and Disabled Waiver
- HIV/AIDS Waiver
- Intellectual Disabilities (ID) Waiver
- Living at Home (LAH) Waiver
- State of Alabama Independent Living (SAIL) Waiver
- Technology Assisted (TA) Waiver

Topics of Discussion

- An Overview of Transfer and Discharge Appeal Process
- Long Term Care Bed Hold Policy
- Therapeutic Leave Policy
AN OVERVIEW

Transfer and Discharge Appeal Process
For Nursing Facility Residents

Definition

- Transfer and discharge includes movement of a resident to a bed outside of the certified facility whether that bed is in the same physical plant or not.
- Transfer and discharge does not refer to movement of a resident to a bed within the same certified facility.

Reasons for Transfer or Discharge

The facility must permit each resident to remain in the facility, and not transfer or discharge the resident from the facility unless one of the following conditions exist:

- The transfer or discharge is necessary for the resident's welfare and the resident's needs cannot be met in the facility;
- The transfer or discharge is appropriate because the resident's health has improved sufficiently so the resident no longer needs the services provided by the facility;
- The safety of individuals in the facility is endangered;
- The health of individuals in the facility would otherwise be endangered;
- The resident has failed, after reasonable and appropriate notice, to pay for (or to have paid under Medicaid or Medicare) a stay at the facility;
- The facility ceases to operate.
Questions Regarding Transfer or Discharge

• WHO HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL A TRANSFER OR DISCHARGE?
  ~ All individuals in a Medicaid certified nursing facility regardless of payment source.

• WHAT IS THE AUTHORITY GOVERNING TRANSFER OR DISCHARGE APPEALS?

Nursing Facility Responsibilities in the Transfer or Discharge Process

Before a facility transfers or discharges a resident, the facility must:
- Notify the resident and a family member or legal representative of the transfer or discharge and the reasons for the move;
- Record the reasons in the resident’s clinical record; and
- Be sure to include the following information when submitting the notice:
  - The reason for transfer or discharge;
  - The effective date of transfer or discharge;
  - The location to which the resident is to be transferred or discharged;
  - A statement that the resident has the right to appeal the action by filing a written request within 30 days of the notice or transfer or discharge to the Medicaid Agency at the following address:
    Ozenia G. Patterson, LTC Director
    Alabama Medicaid Agency
    P.O Box 524
    Montgomery, AL 36130

Nursing Facility Responsibilities in the Transfer or Discharge Process (Continue)

State Long Term Care Ombudsman
Contact Information:

Alabama Department of Senior Services
Virginia Moore-Bell
770 Washington Avenue, Suite 470
Montgomery, AL 36130
(877) 425-2243 or (334) 242-5753
Nursing Facility Responsibilities in the Transfer or Discharge Process (Continue)

For nursing facility residents with developmental disabilities, the protection and advocacy of developmentally disabled individuals under Part C of the Developmental Disabilities Assistance and Bill of Rights Act:

Alabama Disabilities Advocacy Program (ADAP)  
P.O. Box 870395  
Tuscaloosa, AL 35487  
(800) 826-1675 or (205) 348-4928

For nursing facility residents who are mentally ill, the protection and advocacy of mentally ill individuals established under the Protection and Advocacy for Mentally Ill Individuals Act:

Alabama Disabilities Advocacy Program (ADAP)  
P.O. Box 870395  
Tuscaloosa, AL 35487  
(800) 826-1675 or (205) 348-4928

When a nursing facility resident appeals a proposed discharge, the documentation submitted by the nursing facility to Medicaid in support of the discharge must meet all requirements of Alabama Administrative Code 560-X-10-26 including but not limited to, those outlined above as well as a physician statement indicating that the resident is appropriate for discharge.

CFR 483.20(l)(3): Discharge Summary – When the facility anticipates discharge, a resident must have a discharge summary that includes:
- A recapitulation of the resident’s stay;
- A final summary of the resident’s status at the time of the discharge that is available for release to authorized persons and agencies, with the consent of the resident or legal representative; and
- A post-discharge plan of care that is developed with the participation of the resident and his or her family, which will assist the resident to adjust to his or her new living environment.

Most Common Reasons for Denial

- Insufficient discharge notification
- Insufficient documentation of reasons for discharge in the clinical record for review
- Clinical records not submitted
- Physician statement not submitted
- No post-discharge plan of care has been developed and submitted
Who makes the final decision on an appealed discharge or transfer?

The Alabama Medicaid Agency has a Discharge Appeal Committee composed of the following individuals:

- Director, Long Term Care Division –Chairperson
- Director, Provider Audit
- Medicaid, Office of General Counsel
- Associate Medical Director
- Associate Director, Medical & Quality Review Unit
- Associate Director, Long Term Care Provider/Recipient Services Unit

When should the resident, family member, or legal representative be notified?

The facility must notify the resident, family member, or legal representative at least 30 days before the resident is transferred or discharged.

Can a notice be issued in less than 30 days?

Notice may be made as soon as practicable before transfer or discharge when:

- The health and safety of individuals in the facility would be endangered;
- The resident's health improves sufficiently to allow a more immediate transfer or discharge;
- An immediate transfer or discharge is required by the resident's urgent medical needs; or
- A resident has not resided in the facility for 30 days.
Refusal of Certain Transfers

An individual has the right to refuse a transfer to another room within the institution, if the purpose of the transfer is to relocate:

- A resident of a SNF from the distinct part of the institution that is a SNF to a part of the institution that is not a SNF.
- A resident of a NF from the distinct part of the institution that is a NF to a distinct part of the institution that is a SNF.
- A resident's exercise of the right to refuse transfers as indicated does not affect the individual's eligibility or entitlement to Medicare or Medicaid benefits.

What Are Appropriate and Inappropriate Discharges or Transfers?

**APPROPRIATE:**

- Health and safety issues
- Payment issues

**INAPPROPRIATE:**

- Discharges to hospital without notice of intended discharge and not allowing residents to return
- Any discharge without proper notice as referenced in CFR 483.12

Long Term Care Bed Hold Policy

- Effective September 1, 2000, neither Medicaid patients, nor their families, nor their sponsor, may be charged for reservation of a bed for the first four days of any period during which a Medicaid patient is temporarily absent due to admission to a hospital.
- Nursing facilities must allow residents to return to their facility before the bed hold period expires provided the resident is an appropriate placement for nursing facility care and the nursing facility provides the type of services that meets the needs of the resident.
- The nursing facility must have documented verifiable evidence in the resident's medical record to indicate that there has been a significant change in the resident's condition, either prior to or during the hospital stay making re-admission to the nursing facility inappropriate because the nursing facility can no longer meet the needs of the resident.
- When such a significant change in a resident's condition occurs prior to discharge to the hospital, the nursing facility should use reasonable efforts to begin to arrange for appropriate placement for the resident prior to transferring the resident to the hospital.
Long Term Care Bed Hold Policy (Continue)

- If the Alabama Medicaid Agency determines that the nursing facility has failed to follow the rules set forth in the federal and state bed hold policies, the Alabama Medicaid Agency shall notify the Division of Health Care Facilities, Alabama Department of Public Health, for appropriate enforcement action.
- Medicaid may terminate the facility’s provider agreement for failing to adhere to the rules set forth in the federal and state bed hold policy until an acceptable plan of correction is received from the nursing facility.
- If the therapeutic leave or bed hold period has expired, the resident must be readmitted to the facility immediately upon the first available bed in a semi-private room if the resident requires the services provided by the facility.

The covered four day hospital stay reservation policy does not apply to:

- Medicaid eligible patients who are discharged to a hospital while their nursing home stay is being paid by Medicare or another payment source other than Medicaid;
- Any non-Medicaid patient;
- A patient who has applied for Medicaid but has not yet been approved;
- Medicaid patients who have received a notice of discharge for non-payment of service.

Providers will not receive payment for bed hold days prospectively but should be included on the NF cost reports.
Therapeutic Leave Policy

Payments to nursing facilities may be for therapeutic leave visits to home, relatives, and friends for up to six days per calendar quarter.

A therapeutic leave visit may not exceed three days per visit.

A resident may have a therapeutic visit that is one, two, or three days in duration as long as the visit does not exceed three days per visit or six days per quarter.

Visits may not be combined to exceed the three-day limit.

The facility must obtain physician orders for therapeutic leave.

Third Party Guarantee of Payment

The facility must not require a third party guarantee of payment to the facility as a condition of admission or expedited admission or continued stay in the facility.

The facility may require an individual who has legal access to a resident's income or resources available to pay for facility care to sign a contract, without incurring personal financial liability, to provide facility payment from the resident's income or resources.

REMINDER: ALERT Message Submitted to Medicaid Certified Nursing Facilities

Publication Date via Website: 8/22/12

Attention: Medicaid Certified Nursing Facilities

RE: Coverage for Ventilator-Dependent and Qualified Tracheostomy Care Residents

Effective January 16, 2012, the Alabama Medicaid Agency will pay nursing facilities a supplemental fee-for-service payment for care provided to ventilator-dependent residents and/or qualified tracheostomy residents who are eligible for Medicaid benefits and meet specific medical criteria established by Medicaid.

The Alabama Medicaid Agency will pay nursing facilities a supplemental fee-for-service payment in addition to the daily nursing facility rate for care provided to ventilator-dependent and/or qualified tracheostomy residents who are eligible for Medicaid benefits and meet specific medical criteria established by Medicaid.

The nursing facility must meet specific provider requirements and the ventilator-dependent/tracheostomy care resident must meet specific medical criteria established by the Alabama Medicaid Agency.

Information regarding the required documentation for the nursing facility and the resident is included in Alabama Medicaid Administrative Code Chapter 63. Nursing facilities must mail all documentation for the facility and resident to HP with a correctly completed Long Term Care Records Coversheet.

The records should be mailed to the following address:

HP ENTERPRISES SERVICES
P. O. BOX 224032
MONTGOMERY, AL 36124-4032

An incorrectly completed coversheet will result in the record being returned to the provider. Please denote, "VENT/TRACH" on the coversheet. To facilitate review of the record, please send an email to theresa.carlos@medicaid.alabama.gov with ONLY the Medicaid ID, stating, "the record is ready for review." Do not send any PHI in the email.
ICD-10 Is Coming … Are You Ready???
Implementation Date: 10/01/14

- The International Classification of Diseases, 10th Revision (ICD-10) medical coding system is mandated for use by the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS); replacing ICD-9 CM codes (volumes 1-3). Due to the enhanced specificity and level of detail of the ICD-10 code set, this transition is anticipated to have a impact on the Alabama Medicaid program, health care providers and trading partners. ICD-10 Clinical Modification (CM) and the ICD-10 Procedure Code System (PCS) codes will improve the ability to monitor the incidence and prevalence of diseases, track treatment and health care delivery, and prepare for Electronic Health Record (EHR) use.

- CMS implementation date is October 1, 2014 and Alabama Medicaid has completed the implementation of changes necessary to accommodate ICD-10. Although the changes for ICD-10 are now in production Alabama Medicaid will not require or accept the submission of ICD-10 codes prior to the CMS mandate date.

ICD-10 Is Coming … Are You Ready???
Virtual Teleconference Beginning April 2014

- Alabama Medicaid will be offering two types of ICD-10 virtual teleconferences beginning April 2014. Virtual training lets you take advantage of training from the convenience of your own office. All you need is a computer and telephone. Follow instructions on the "Register to Attend ICD-10 Teleconference Training" section of the Agency’s website to register for the sessions, dates and times of your choosing by visiting the following link:


- ICD-10 General Overview - Discuss the changes being made by Alabama Medicaid for ICD-10. Topics to be covered during the session include: Alabama Medicaid website overview, affected/unaffected transactions, provider tools/policies and PHS software changes, claim formats changes, and new and modified EOBs. Time will be available for questions and answers.

- ICD-10 Testing - Provide information on how the changes being made by Alabama Medicaid will affect you and the transactions you submit, as well as the types of testing that should be completed prior to the CMS ICD-10 implementation date. Specific topics to be covered include test data set-up, tips for testing, testing contact information, ICD-10 testing dates, and testing strategies. Time will be available for questions and answers.

Register to Attend Teleconference Training

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Class Date</th>
<th>Time</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>April 22, 2014</td>
<td>10:00-11:00 AM</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>May 14, 2014</td>
<td>2:00-3:00 PM</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>June 11, 2014</td>
<td>10:00-11:00 AM</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>April 22, 2014</td>
<td>2:00-3:00 PM</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>May 14, 2014</td>
<td>10:00-11:00 AM</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>June 11, 2014</td>
<td>2:00-3:00 PM</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

Register to Attend ICD-10 Teleconference Training

Registration is required in order to attend an ICD-10 teleconference training session. You may register for one or multiple sessions. To register, select the registration link associated with the session, date, and time you wish to attend on the Agency’s website. Please note a new window will open when you click on a registration link.

We encourage you to register today, using the link(s) located on the Agency’s website. Once your registration has been received, a confirmation email will be sent along with call in and login information and Virtual Room tips to make sure your system is compatible. We encourage you to join your teleconference sessions early to confirm that you are able to successfully connect. Date and Time are as follows:
Policy Questions Regarding Nursing Home:
Robin Arrington, LTC Provider/Recipient Services Unit
(334) 353-4754 Robin.Arrington@medicaid.alabama.gov

Billing Questions:
HP
(800) 688-7989

Contact Information

Mailing Address:
Alabama Medicaid Agency
Long Term Care Division
501 Dexter Avenue
P.O. Box 5624
Montgomery, AL 36103-5624

Website Addresses:
www.medicaid.alabama.gov
www.cms.hhs.gov

State of Alabama Medicaid Agency

On behalf of the State of Alabama Medicaid Agency,
“Thank you” for attending the
Alabama Nursing Home Association (ANHA) Seminar!

Questions? … Place your questions in the box.